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Abstract

Background: Blood is almost needed in every hospital for surgeries, traumas, transplantations,
pregnancy complications, and thalassemia patients.

Objectives: The objectives of our studies were as follows: To assess the knowledge level of MBBS
students about blood donation, to identify the obstacles and difficulties facing MBBS students towards
blood donation, and to determine the factors that influence young people to donate blood.

Methods: A cross-sectional descriptive study involving 300 participants was carried out at (study
setting removed to maintain anonymity). A stratified sampling technique was used. A printed self-
administered questionnaire was used. The responses were recorded on a 5-point Likert scale.
Results: Only 76 out of 300 (25.3%) were blood donors. The chi-square test was used to find out the
association of blood donation status with gender and knowledge level score. Men were more likely to
donate blood than women. However, the blood donation status and knowledge level of participants
were not related and scores of donors and non-donors were almost the same. Blood donors reported
that the most common motivators for donating blood are to save other people's lives when someone
they know is in need and feelings of self-satisfaction.

Conclusion: More males donate blood than females, but knowledge level doesn’t affect blood
donation, with donors motivated by saving lives and non-donors hindered by not being asked or not
meeting criteria.

Keywords: knowledge; motivators; barriers; blood donations



Student Supplement of Journal of Rawalpindi Medical College (SJRMC); 2023; 27(1)

Introduction

Blood is almost needed in every hospital for
surgeries, traumas, transplantations, pregnancy
complications, and thalassemia patients. The
number of blood donors in Pakistan exceeds 1.5
million annually. Out of them, 65% are exchange
donors, 25% are volunteer donors, and only
around 10% are professional donors.!

According to the World Health Organization,
every 2 seconds someone requires blood. There is
a big disparity between blood needs and
availability in many underdeveloped nations, so
many patients pass away or endure needless
suffering due to the unavailability of blood. 23 4

Unfortunately, Blood is donated by a mere ten
percent of eligible donors. Knowledge may be
considered an essential component for blood
donation because it is probable that when people
are aware of facts, beliefs, and worries concerning
blood donation, they will be inspired to donate
blood.2

Furthermore, the smaller number of blood donors
around the world can be attributed to a
inadequate knowledge concerning eligibility
requirements, the necessity of blood, and process
of blood donation, including donors” well-being,
location of blood banks, and the uses of blood, as
well as several commonly accepted myths and

incorrect assumptions.>®

This study intends to evaluate medical students'
desire and understanding regarding blood
donation. The need for new donors must always
be addressed in order to close the blood supply
and demand gap. Therefore, it is crucial to
understand the level of knowledge, the driving

forces behind motivation, and any potential

obstacles to blood donation to create effective
solutions.”. 8

Materials and Methods

A descriptive cross-sectional study was carried
out at the (study setting removed to maintain
anonymity) from September 2022 to March 2023.
Students
enrolled randomly in this study by using a

from all professional years were

stratified sampling technique. The sample size for
this study has been estimated to be 306 by using
the Raosoft sample size calculator with a 95%
confidence interval and a 5% margin of error.

Ethical approval

The ethical review board has approved our
letter number: PH-16-49-22).
told about the

objectives and informed consent was taken from

synopsis  (ref

Participants were study's
each participant. Students who were not willing

to give consent were not excluded.
Questionnaire

Data was collected from students using a printed
The
questionnaire used in this study was taken from

self-administered questionnaire.

previously published studies after written
permission from their authors. It consists of the

following four sections.

Section A: Sociodemographic Variables and
Blood Donation Status

It includes age, gender, year of study, and status
of blood donation. Respondents were classified
according to their blood donation status into two
groups; donors and non-donors.

Section B: Knowledge level of participants about
blood donation:
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It consists of 10 questions and one score was
awarded for each correct response. Respondents
obtaining scores above the mean were assumed
to be having a better knowledge of blood
donation.

Section C: Motivational Factors Towards Blood
Donation

Only blood donors were permitted to access this
section, it was used to evaluate what motivates
people to donate blood. It included saving the
lives of other people, incentives, free blood tests,
a good attitude of staff, recognition or gratitude
from society, the blood donation center's flexible
hours, and a feeling of self-satisfaction.

These motivators were studied using a series of
questions, with possible answers ranging from
"Strongly agree" to "Strongly disagree" on a 5-
point Likert scale.

Section D: Potential Barriers towards Blood
Donation

Only non-donors are advised to use this section,
it was used to identify the barriers towards blood
donation. It included nobody asking them to
donate blood, not fulfilling the criteria, fear of
getting an infection, needles and dizziness, and
unavailability of time.

The responses of the participants were recorded
on a 5-point Likert scale. This is a linear scale
ranging from "Strongly agree" to "Strongly
disagree" as the possible outcomes.

Data analysis

Data collected from all participants through the
questionnaire was extracted using Excel sheets
and analyzed by using Statistical Package for
Social Sciences (SPSS) version 26. The Chi-square
test was wused to examine the significant
association between sociodemographic variable
(gender) and blood donation status. The Mean
knowledge level score of donors and non-donors
was compared by using an independent t-test to
find out the association between knowledge level
and blood donation status. The barriers and
motivators of respondents were analyzed by

using frequency calculations.

Results

300 questionnaires, 149 from males and 151 from
females were collected (study setting removed to
maintain anonymity). Among respondents, 76
(25.3%) were blood donors and 224 (74.7%) were
non-donors.

Association — between  sociodemographic  variable

(gender) and history of blood donation.

The association between blood donation status
and gender of participants was (p < 0.001). This
that men are considerably more
inclined to donate blood as compared to females
(37.5%  vs. 132%) (Table 1) (Figure

indicates
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Table I: Association between blood donation status and gender of participants

Total Non-Blood Blood Donor
Donor
Variables X2 p Df
n=300 n=224 (74.7%) n =76 (25.3%)
Male 149 (49.7%) 93 (31.0%) 56 (18.7%)
23.487 <0.001 1
Female 151 (50.3%) 131 (43.7%) 20 (6.7%)
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Figure 1: Association between blood donation status and gender of participants.

Knowledge level of participants about blood donation:

The blood donors' mean knowledge score
seemed a little higher (M = 5.87, SD = 1.526) than
non-donors (M = 5.46, SD = 1.766).
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Table II: Association between Blood donation status and knowledge level of Participants

Knowledge level Score N Mean Std. Deviation Std. Error Mean
Donor 76 5.87 1.526 175
Non-Donor 224 5.46 1.766 118

Motivators/Facilitators of donating Blood

Blood donors reported the most common

(70% strongly agree, 26% agree) when someone I
know is in need (58% strongly agree, 36% agree)
and feeling of self-satisfaction (54% strongly

motivators for donating blood as saving the lives agree 299 agree).
of other people
Table III: Motivators/Facilitators of Donating Blood
1 1
Items Strongly Agree Neutral Disagree St‘rong Y
Agree Disagree
1. To save the lives of Other
53(70% 20(26% 3(4% 0(0% 0(0%
People (70%) (26%) 4%) (0%) (0%)
2. When someone I know is in 44(58%) 27(36%) 4(5%) 1(1%) 0(0%)
need.
3. Incentives (gifts, certificates) for 0 0 0 0 0
blood donation. 5(7%) 12(16%) 22(29%) 28(37%) 9(12%)
4. Blood donation allows me free
7(9% 22(29% 12(16% 24(32% 11(14%
blood tests. ©%) (29%) (16%) (32%) (14%)
5. Good attitude of the staff. 11(14%) 28(37%) 24(32%) 8(11%) 5(7%)
6. I?ecogmtlon or gratitude from a 10(13%) 19(25%) 26(34%) 15(20%) 6(8%)
society.
7. The blood donation center's 0 0 0 0 0
flexible working hours 6(8%) 23(30%) 33(43%) 11(14%) 3(4%)
8. Appeals on television or because
8(11% 12(16% 16(21% 17(22% 23(30%
famous people donate blood. (11%) (16%) (21%) (22%) (30%)
9. Feeling of self-satisfaction. 41(54%) 22(29%) 7(9%) 5(7%) 1(1%)

Barriers to Donating Blood

Non-donors reported the most common barriers
to donating blood as not being asked by anyone
to donate blood (27% strongly agree, 29% agree),

not fulfilling the criteria (body weight, blood
pressure, hemoglobin, etc.) (20% strongly agree,
25% agree), and my parents don't allow me to
donate blood (17% strongly agree, 26% agree).
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Table IV: Barriers towards Donating Blood (Non-Blood Donors)

1 1
Items Strongly Agree Neutral Disagree St.rong ¥
Agree Disagree
1. B ki
ecause nobody asked me to donate 6027%) 64(29%) 42(19%) 52(23%) 6(3%)
blood.
2. 't all
My parents don't allow me to donate 38(17%) 58(26%) 35(16%) 74(33%) 19(3%)
blood.
. T migh inf ith HI
3. I might be infected with HIV or 5,00\ 3506%)  3003%)  96@3%)  40(18%)
Hepatitis from giving blood.
4. Not fulfilling the criteria
(Body weight, blood pressure,  45(20%) 55(25%) 49(22%) 56(25%) 19(8%)
hemoglobin, etc.)
5. Fear of needles, feeling dizzy, etc. 22(10%) 48(21%) 40(18%) 91(41%) 23(10%)
6. I cannot find sufficient time for
17(8% 39(17% 54(24% 98(44 % 16(7%
donating blood. (8%) (17%) (24%) (44%) (7%)
7.1h i here I 1
ave no idea where I could donate 5\ 0\ 41900 3g7w)  oa@2w)  26(12%)
blood.
8. Because, I smoke. 10(4%) 15(7 %) 22(10%) 111(50%) 66(29%)
9. Because our donated blood is sold. 19(8%) 25(11%) 45(20%) 95(42%) 40(18%)

Discussion

The aims and objectives of our study were to
identify the motives and barriers towards blood
donation among the students of (study setting
removed to maintain anonymity). 300 students
participated in our study and only 76 (25.3%)
were blood donors. The association between
blood donation status and gender of participants
was significant and we found out more males are
likely to donate as compared to females. Similar
findings were also reported by studies carried out
in Saudi Arabia, Qatar, and India.% 10

The finding of our study showed that Knowledge
level about blood donation is not correlated with
history of blood donation. The mean knowledge
score of donors and non-donors were almost the
same; however, these results were contradictory
to previously published studies, because
participants in our study were medical students

instead of the general public.11,1213,14,15

A

“To save lives of other people”, “when someone I
know is in need” and “feeling of self-satisfaction”
were the most common motivators reported by
donors. These motivators were also reported by
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the studies carried out in Qatar, India, China, and
Turkey,lﬁ 17,18,19

“Because nobody asked me to donate blood” and
“failing to meet the requirements (body weight,
blood pressure, hemoglobin, etc.” were the most
common barrier reported in our study by non-
donors. The same barrier was also reported in
studies conducted in the Netherlands and USA.20
2122, BGecondly, majority of non-donors reported
that they were not allowed by their parents to
donate blood.

This study has some limitations. Firstly, sample
size used in this study is very small and better
results can be obtained by considering a larger
sample. Secondly, all participants in this study
were medical students and it was conducted only
in one medical college. Hence its results cannot
be generalized to all over the Pakistan. We need
further studies involving other schools, colleges,

and universities.
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